
STATE OF CALIFORNIA BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

CITATION ORDER 1625 NORTH MARKET BLVD., SUITE S200 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95834 
TELEPHONE:(9 16) 574-7830 TTY:(800) 326-2297 

WEBSITE ADDRESS: http://www.bbs.ca.gov 

CITATION NUMBER: LC-2008-921 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 18, 2012 

NAME: Stephen Schaefer 

ADDRESS: PO Box 86020 
San Diego, CA 92138 

Pursuant to Sections 125.9 of the Business and Professions Code, and Title 16, California Code of 
Regulations (CCR) Section 1886, KIM MADSEN issues this citation in her official capacity as the Executive 

Officer for the Board of Behavioral Sciences (hereinafter referred to as the "Board"). 


Registration/Licensing History 


The records of the Board reflect that Stephen Edward Schaefer was issued Licensed Clinical Social Worker 

license number LCS 10551 on November 15,1983, Said license expires on July 31,2013, unless renewed. 


Citation 


A citation containing a fine and Order of Abatement is hereby issued to you in accordance with Title 16, 

California Code of Regulations Sections 1886, 1886.10, 1886.20, 1886.30, and 1886.40 for the violation(s) 

described below. 


Applicable Statutes and Regulations 


Violation of Section 4992.3 of the Business and Professions Code, which states as follows: 


"The board may deny a license or registration , or may suspend or revoke the license or registration of a 

licensee or registrant if he or she has been guilty of unprofessional conduct. " 


Violation of Section 4992.3(t) of the Business and Professions Code, which states as follows: 


"Failure to keep records consistent with sound clinical judgment, the standards of the profession , and the 

nature of the services being rendered. " 


Cause for Citation 


Investigation revealed that you failed to properly advise patient MK of insurance obligations from or around 

7/7/05 until on or around 8/5/05. In addition, you missed sessions with and failed to properly advise patient CB 

of insurance obligations during the time period from or around 11 /12/06 until or around 2121107 . 


Investigation further revealed you failed to obtain a signed admission agreement from patient MK for treatment 

at your facility during the time period from or around 7/7/05 until or around 8/5/05. 


Based on the facts stated above, it is the Board's finding that you violated Business and Professions Code 

sections 4992.3 and 4992.3(t). 


Cause exists for the Board to take enforcement action . Accordingly, a citation containing an Order of 

Abatement and a fine has been ordered for the aforementioned violations of the Business and Professions 

Code. 


-
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Orders 

ill Order of Abatement: 

The Board of Behavioral Sciences orders you to: 

1. 	 Properly advise clients of insurance obligations; 
2. 	 Obtain signed admission agreements from clients; 
3. 	 Reimburse the Board in the amount of $12,500.00 as and for the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

prosecution of Case No. LC-2008-921 within th irty (30) days from the date this citation was served ; and 
4. 	 Obey all laws governing your license as a Licensed Clinical Social Worker. 

Within 30 days from the date of this citation, but no later than August 17, 2012, you must submit proof that 
you have brought yourself into compliance with the order imposed by the Board of Behavioral Sciences as 
stated above. Proof of compliance should be sent to the Board to the attention of the Enforcement Unit at 
1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S200, Sacramento, CA 95834. 

ill Order to Pay Administrative Fine: 

In addition, you must pay an adrninistrative penalty (fine) in the amount of $2,500.00, within thirty (30) days 
from the date this citation was served, but no later than August 17, 2012. In assessing this penalty, the Board 
considered that you initially failed to cooperate with our investigation and you have no prior history of such 
violations. 

Payment of the administrative penalty should be made to the Board of Behavioral Sciences (BBS) , 1625 North 
Market Blvd., Suite S200, Sacramento, CA 95834. Please note your citation number on the check or money 
order. 

Failure to timely comply with an order of abatement or pay an assessed fine may result in disciplinary action 
being taken by the board or other appropriate judicial action being taken against you . If you have been issued 
an order of abatement and you are unable to complete the correction(s) within the time set forth in the citation 
because of conditions beyond your control after the exercise of reasonable diligence, you may request an 
extension of time in which to complete the correction from the executive officer of the board . Such a request 
shall be in writing and shall be made within the time set forth for abatement. (Title 16, CCR section 1886.60.) 

Pursuant to Business and Professions code section 125.9, if you do not request a formal Administrative 
Hearing, payment of the fine does not constitute an admission of the violation(s) alleged. Further, where a fine 
is paid to satisfy an assessment based on the finding of a vio lation, payment of the fine shall be represented as 
satisfactory resolution of the matter for purposes of public disclosure. 
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IF YOU DO NOT PAY THE FINE WITHIN THE ALLOTTED TIME FRAME, YOUR LICENSE WILL NOT BE 
RENEWED FOR THE NEXT RENEWAL PERIOD UNTIL THE FINE IS PAID AND YOUR LICENSE WILL BE 
SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINE. 

Date: July 18. 2012 
Kim Madsen 
Executive Officer 

Attachments: 	 Statement of Rights 
Section 125.9, Business and Professions Code 
Section 1886.70. Title 16, California Code of Regulations 
Notice of Appeal 
Acknowledgment Receipt of Citation form 


